
G.0.(D) No.847 

ORDER: 

S 

No. 

Qualis 

Tamil Nadu Health System Reform Program Supported by World Bank Implementation of Quality Improvement Interventions in Primary and Secondary Health Care Facilities - Score card assessment for Quality Indicators - Sanctioned Orders - Issued. 

1. 

2. 

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (EAPI-1) DEPARTMENT 

Year of 
the 

activity 

From the Project Director, Tamil Nadu Health System Reform Program Letter 
Ref.No.5078/TNHSRP/Quality/ SECI2022, Dated:10.05.2023. 

Target no of 
facilities 

DPH DMS 

2021- 2022 190 

Total 

2022- 2023| 190 

The Project Director, Tamil Nadu Health System Reform Program in the letter 
read above has stated that the Tamil Nadu Health System Reform Program is 
supported by the World Bank aims at improving the quality of care in primary, 
secondary and tertiary care facilities. The disbursement linked indicator, DLI # 1 
focuses on implementation of Quality improvement interventions in primary, secondary 
and tertiary care facilities, with an allocation of US$ 43.73 million (Rs.304.73 Crore) 
among others. Under DLI # 1, the implementation of facility score cards which would 
be used as a quality monitoring tool at the primary and secondary level health facilities 
is implemented. The details of activity is tabulated below: 

3. 2023-2024 193 

ABSTRACT 

83 

83 

83 

573 249 

***ktt 

8049 
20 ! 2s23) 

MS Campus: Chenni-s 

27.3 Lakhs 

45 Lakhs 

Dated:17.07.2023 
Bemul(b5. 4 -01 

Read: 

72.3 Lakhs 

ExpenditureFund eligible 
incurred by for claim 

QFFORI 

BlcHoJ�T (GT; 6JÍ 6or (G-2054 

32.32 Crore 

OMPRo 

32.32 Crore 

GRAM * 

32.32 Crore 

96.96 Crore 

Fund 
received from 

WB 

Completed 
Completed 
(submitted to 
IQVIA) 
Yet to be 
Commenced 

2. The Project Director, Tamil Nadu Health System Reform Program has further 
stated that the implementation of quality improvement intervention (Score cards for 
Indicators) which has been implemented in 5n year (2023-2024) in 193 primary health 
facilities and 83 secondary health facilities (as annexed in Annexure I and ) will be 
expanded to a total of 570 primary health centers and 248 Secondary health facilities 

State 



hy the end of the project period (2023-2024) and furnished the budget estimation as 
follows.: 

SI. 
No. 

1 

2 

Activity 

(i) 

Facility Scorecards implementation in 193 primary 
health care facilities Printing & Stationary @Rs.500 
month for 12 months 

2 

Facility Scorecards implementation in 83 secondary health care facilities - Printing & Stationery @Rs. 1000/ month for 12 months 
Total 

Funds 

required 
(in lakhs) 

11.58 

3. The Project Director, Tamil Nadu Health System Reform Program has stated that the proposal was approved by the State Empowered Committee and hence requested the Government to issue orders in this regard. 

9.96 

4. After careful consideration of the proposal of the Project Director, Tamil Nadu Health System Reform Program, the Government have decided to accept the same and accordingly issue the following orders: 

21.54 

Sanction is accorded for a sum of Rs.11,58,000/-(Rupees Eleven lakh and fifty eight thousand only) towards implementation of facility level quality committee in 193 facilities as mentioned in annexure-1 to this order. 
(ii) Sanction is accorded for a sum of Rs.9,96,000/-(Rupees Nine lakh ninety six thousand only) towards implementation of facility level quality committee in 83 facilities as mentioned in annexure-2 to this order. 

(DPC 2210 01 200 PB 30903) 

(ii) The Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine is authorised to draw and utilize the amount sanctioned at para 4() above. 
(iv) The Director of Medical and Rural Health Services is authorised to draw and utilize the amount sanctioned at para 4(0) above. 
(v) A separate account to be maintained exclusively for Tamil Nadu Health System Reform Program funds in both Directorates and facilities involved which should be operated by Joint Signatory 

(DPC 2210 01 11O PD 30903) 

5. The expenditure sanctioned in para 4(0) above shall be debited to the following head of account: 

2210 - Medical and Public Health - 01 Urban Health Services - Allopathy - 200 Other Health Schemes - Externally Aided Projects - PB - Tamil Nadu Health System Reform Project - Administrated by Director of Public Health - 309 Grants-in-Aid - 03 Grants for Specific Schemes. 

6. The expenditure sanctioned in para 4 (iü) above shall be debited to the following head of account: 
2210 - Medical and Public Health -01 Urban Health Services - Allopathy - 110 Hospitals and Dispensaries - Externally Aided Projects - PD - Tamil Nadu 
Health System Reform Project - Administrated by the Director of Medical and Rural Health Services -309 Grants-in-Aid-03 Grants for Specific Schemes 



7. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its 
U.O.No.26007/Health-l\/2023, Dated:10.07.2023. 

To 

3 

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR) 

GAGANDEEP SINGH BEDI 
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT 

The Project Director, Tamil Nadu Health System Reform Program, Chennai-600 006. 
The Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine, Chennai-600 006. 
The Director of Medical and Rural Health Services, Chennai -600 006. 
The Accountant General (A&E), Chennai-600 018. 
The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai - 600 035. 
he Commissioner of Treasuries and Accounts, Nandhanam, Chennai � 600 035. 

Copy to: 
The Finance (Health-Ill) Department, Chennai-600 009. 
The Health and Family Welfare (Data Cell) Department, Chennai - 600 009. 
Stock file / Spare copy. 

IIFORWARDED BY ORDERI 

w 

(N.KUMAR) 
UNDERSECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT 



1 

S.No. 

2 

4 

5 

Annexure- to the G.O.(D) No.847. Health and Family Welfare (EAPI-1) 
Department, Dated:17.07.2023 

Implementation of Score card in 193 Primary Health care institutions 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 
14 

15 

16 

17 
18 
19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 
27 
28 
29 

31 
32 
33 

35 

Aranthangi 

37 
38 

HUD 

Aranthangi 
Ariyalur 

39 

Ariyalur 
Attur 
Attur 

40 

Chengalpet 
Chengalpet 
Chengalpet 
Cheyyar 
Cheyyar 
Cheyyar 

25 Coimbatore 

Cheyyar 
Coimbatore 
Coimbatore 

Coimbatore 
Coimbatore 
Coimbatore 

Coimbatore 

Coimbatore 

Coimbatore 
Coimbatore 

30 Cuddalore 

Coimbatore 

Coimbatore 

Cuddalore 
Cuddalore 
Cuddalore 
Cuddalore 

34 Cuddalore 

Cuddalore 
Cuddalore 

36 Dharmapuri 

Cuddalore 

Cuddalore 

Dharmapuri 
Dharmapuri 
Dharmapuri 
Dharmapuri 

4 Dharmapuri 

Facility Name 
Perumaruthur 
Thirupunavasal 

Sundakudi 
Ulkottai 
Muttal 
Pachamalai 
Perumbakkam 
Pozhichalur 
Sirukundram 

Malayampattu 
Mukkur 
Nesal 
Osur 

Thaliyur 
Topslip 
UPHC 49 

Goundanpalayam 
UPHC Ganapathy 
UPHC Kuniamuthur 
UPHC Kurichi 
UPHC 

Neelikonampalayam 
UPHC Pothanur 

UPHC Raja Street 
UPHC Saibaba Colony 
(Kk Pudur) 
UPHC Sowripalayam 

UPHC Sukkarawarpet 
(Pattunool) 
Oraiyur 
Palayamkottai 
Panruti 

Puliyur 
Puliyur Kattusagai 
Sirumangalam 
Sivakkam 
Srimushnam 

Thirupapuliyur 
Vallampadugai 
Kottapatti 
Laligam 
Nallampalli 
Naripalli 
Noolahalli 
Papparapatti 

Facility Type 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

CHC/UGPHC/ Main PHC 
Addl PHC 

NUHM Urban C 

NUHM Urban C 
NUHM Urban C 
NUHM Urban C 

NUHM Urban C 

NUHM Urban C 
NUHM Urban C 

NUHM Urban C 

NUHM Urban C 

NUHM Urban C 

CHC/UGPHC/Main PHC 
CHC Old 
NUHM Urban 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 
Main PHC 
UGPHC 
NUHM Urban 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 



S.No. 
42 
43 
44 

46 
45 Erode 

47 

48 
49 

51 
52 
53 
54 
55 

50 Erode 

56 
57 
58 
59 

60 

61 

62 
63 

64 

65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 

71 
72 

73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
7 
79 

80 

81 

83 

84 

Dharmapuri 

85 

Dindugal 
Dindugal 

86 

Erode 

Erode 
Erode 
Erode 

Erode 
Erode 

HUD 

Kallakurichi 
Kallakurichi 
Kallakurichi 

Kancheepuram 
Kancheepuram 
Karur 
Karur 

Koilpatti 

Koilpatti 
Krishnagiri 
Krishnagiri 
Krishnagiri 
Madurai 
Madurai 

Madurai 
Madurai 

Madurai 
Madurai 
Madurai 
Madurai 
Madurai 

Madurai 
Madurai 
Madurai 
Madurai 
Madurai 

82 Mayiladuthurai 

Madurai 
Madurai 
Mayiladuthurai 
Nagapattinam 
Nagapattinam 
Nagapattinam 
Nagercoil 

Pikkili 
Facility Name 

Savariampalayam 
Senthurai 
Kombanai Pudur 
Modakkurichi 
Mylambadi 
Osur 

P.Vellaalapalayam 
Painapuram 
Periyapuliyur 
Susaipuram 
Kiliyur 
Mudiyanur 
Pudupettai 
Avaloor 
Utiramerur 
Nachalur 
Seplapatti 
UPHC Oorani Street, 
Kovilpatti Mpty 
UPHC Sriram Nagar, 
Kovilpatti Mpty 

Panagamutlu 
Santhur 

2 

UPHC Appavu Nagar, 
Hosur Mpty 
MK Puram 

Nagamalaipudukottai 
Narimedu 
Othakadai 
Puthuthoppu 
Saptur 
Sathamangalam 
Sedapatti 
Sekkipatti 
Solai Alagupuram 
Subramaniapuram 
T.Ramanathapuram Thanakkankulam 
Thaniyamangalam Thirupalai 
Thiruparangundram Mangainallur 
Mathiravelur 
UHPC Nagapattinam 
UHPC Nagore, 
Nagapattinam Mpty 
Vedharanyam Surulode 

Facility Type 
Addl PHC 
NUHM Urban C 
UGPHC 
Addl PHC 

CHC/ UGPHC/ Main PHC 
CHC/ UGPHC 
Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 
CHC/ UGPHC/ Main PHC 

Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

NUHM Urban 

NUHM Urban 

Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

NUHM Urban 

NUHM Urban C 
Addl PHC 
NUHM Urban C 
Addl PHC 
NUHM Urban C 
CHC Old 

NUHM Urban C 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

NUHM Urban C 
NUHM Urban C 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 
Add| PHC 

NUHM Urban C 
NUHM Urban C 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 
NUHM Urban 

NUHM Urban 

NRHM Urban 

Addl PHC 



S.No. 
87 

88 

89 
90 
91 
92 

93 
94 
95 
96 

97 
98 
99 

101 
102 
103 

105 
106 

107 
108 
109 

112 

113 

100 Perambalur 

114 

115 

116 

Nagercoil 

118 

HUD 

Nagercoil 

119 

Namakkal 

120 

Namakkal 

104 Pudukottai 

121 

Namakkal 
Namakkal 
Palani 
Palani 
Paramakudi 
Paramakudi 
Paramakudi 
Perambalur 
Perambalur 

110 Salem 

Poonamallee 

111 Salem 

Poonamallee 
Pudukottai 

Ranipet 
Ranipet 
Ranipet 

Salem 

Salem 

117 Sivagangai 

Salem 

Salem 

Sivagangai 

Sivagangai 
Sivagangai 
Sivagangai 

Ramanathapuram Thiruppullani 
Ramanathapuram Thiruvetriyur 

UPHC Arcot 

Sivakasi 
122 Sivakasi 
123 Tenkasi 
124 Tenkasi 
125 Tenkasi 
126 Tenkasi 

Facility Name 
Thadikkaarakonam 
UHPC Krishnankovil, 
Nagercoil Mpty 

Thimmaravuthampatty 

127 Tenkasi 

Thindamangalam 
Thirumalaipatty 
UPHC Komarapalayam 
Oddanchathram 
Palani 

P.Kodikulam 
Perunazhi 
Uchinatham 
Maruvathur 
Pasumbalur 
Perumathur 

Poonamallee @ 
Thirunindravur 
Melathaniyam 
Narthamalai 

UPHC Ranipet 
Walajapet 
UPHC Edappadi 
UPHC Gugai, Salem 
Corpn 
UPHC Karungalpatti, 
Salem Corpn 
UPHC NGGO Colony, 
Salem Corpn 

UPHC Old 
Sooramangalam, Salem 
Corpn 

UPHC Pallapatty, Salem 
Corpn 
Peerkalaikadu 

Periyakottai 
Pudur V. 

S. R. Pattinam 

Salaigramam 
Sattur 
UPHC Sivakasi 

Sengottai 
Subbulapuram 
Sunderasapuram 
Thalaivankottai 

Thiruvenkadam 

Facility Type 
UGPHC 

NUHM Urban 

Addi PHC 
Addi PHC 
Addi PHC 

NUHM Urban 
NRHM Urban 
NUHM Urban 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 
Addi PHC 
Addi PHC 

Addl PHC 
Addi PHC 
Addi PHC 

Addi PHC 
Addi PHC 
Addi PHC 
Addl PHC 

Addi PHC 
NUHM Urban 
NUHM Urban 
NRHM Urban 
NUHM Urban 

NUHM Urban C 

NUHM Urban C 

NUHM Urban C 

NUHM Urban C 

NUHM Urban C 

Addl PHC 
Addi PHC 
CHC/ UGPHC 
Addi PHC 

CHC/ UGPHC/ Main PHC 
NRHM Urban 
NUHM Urban 
NRHM Urban 
Addi PHC 

Addl PHC 
Addi PHC 

Addi PHC 



S.No. 

128 Tenkasi 

129 
130 
131 

133 
134 

132 ThanjaVur 

136 
137 
138 
139 

140 

135 Thanjavur 

141 

142 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 

157 

158 

159 

160 

162 

Thanjavur 

163 

Thanjavur 

HUD 

Thanjavur 

165 

Thanjavur 

167 

Thanjavur 

168 

Thanjavur 
Thanjavur 
Thanjavur 

Thiruchirapalli 
149 Thiruchirapalli 
150 Thiruchirapalli 
151 Thiruchirapalli 
152 Thiruchirapalli 
153 Thiruchirapalli 
154 Thiruchirapalli 
155 Thiruchirapalli 

Thanjavur 
The Nilgiris 

156 Thiruchirapalli 

The Nilgiris 

The Nilgiris 
The Nilgiris 
Theni 
Theni 
Theni 
Theni 

161 Tirunelveli 

Thiruchirapalli 
Tirunelveli 

Tirunelveli 

Tirunelveli 

164 Tirupattur 

Tirupattur 

Tirupattur 

166 Tiruppur 
Tirupattur 

Tiruppur 
Tiruppur 

Facility Name 
UPHC Melakadayanallur, 
Kadayanallur Mpty 

Pandaravadai 
Pandhanallur 

Pappanadu 
Periyakottai 
Perumagalur 
Poondi 

Rajamadam 
Senthalai 

Sholapuram 
Sillathur 

4 

Sunderaperumalkoil 
Serambadi 

Theppakkadu 
(Mudhumalai) 
UPHC Gudalur(N) 

UPHC Udhagamandalam 
Kurangani 
Meenatchipuram 
Melmangalam 
P. Tharumathupatti 
Puduruthamanur 
Pullambadi 
Puthanatham 

Sengattupatti 
TPuthur 
T.Sukkampatti 
Thatchankurichi 
Thathaiyangarpet 
UPHC Beemanagar, 
Tiruchirappalli Corpn 
UPHC Beerangikulam, 
Tiruchirappalli Corpn 

Thulukanpatti 
UPHC Melapalayam, 
Tirunelveli Corpn 
UPHC MV Puram, 
Tirunelveli Corpn 
UPHC Palayapettai, 
Tirunelveli Corpn 
UPHC Kaspa, Ambur 
Mpty 
UPHC Tirupattur 
UPHC Vaniyambadi 
Velakalnatham 
Pongalur 
Thulukkamuthur 
Tirumuruganpoondi 

Facility Type 
NUHM Urban 

Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

Add| PHC 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

Add| PHC 
UGPHC 

Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 

NUHM Urban 

NUHM Urban 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 
CHC/ UGPHC/ Main PHC 
CHC/ UGPHC/ Main PHC 
CHC/ UGPHC/ Main PHC 
Addl PHC 
CHC/ UGPHC/ Main PHC 
Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 

CHC/ UGPHC/ Main PHC 

NUHM Urban C 

NUHM Urban C 

Addl PHC 

NUHM Urban C 

NUHM Urban C 

NUHM Urban C 

NUHM Urban 

NUHMUrban 

NUHM Urban 
Addl PHC 
CHC/ UGPHC 

Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 



S.No. 

169 

170 

172 
173 

171 Tiruppur 

174 

176 

178 
179 
180 

175 Tiruvallur 

181 
182 
183 

177 Tiruvannamalai 

184 

186 

187 
188 

HUD 

189 

Tiruppur 

Tiruppur 

191 

192 

Tiruvallur 

193 

Tiruvallur 
Tiruvallur 

Tiruvallur 

Tiruvannamalai 

185 Tiruvarur 

Tiruvannamalai 
Tiruvannamalai 

Tiruvannamalai 
Tiruvannamalai 

Tiruvarur 
Tiruvarur 

Tuticorin 
Tuticorin 

190 Vellore 

Vellore 
Vellore 

Villupuram 
Villupuram 
Villupuram 

Facility Name 
UPHC Anna Nesavalar 
Colony, Tiruppur Corpn 
UPHC Guruvayurappan 
Nagar, Tiruppur Corpn 
UPHC Kangeyam 
Melkasuvarajpet 
Panchati 
Papparambakkam 
Perambakkam 

Perumalpet 
Northampoondi 
Padagam 
Palayanur 
Paramanandal 

5 

Pudupalayam 
Puliyur 
Peralam 

Perumpannaiyur 
Poonthottam 

Kayamoli 
Kulasekarapattinam 
Paratharami 
Peenjamanthai 
Sembedu 

Kottaikuppam 
Mannampoondi 
Melsevalampadi 

Facility Type 

NUHM Urban C 

I True copy / 

NUHM Urban C 

NRHM Urban 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 
CHC/ UGPHC/ Main PHC 

Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

CHC/ UGPHC/ Main PHC 
CHC/ UGPHC/ Main PHC 
CHC/ UGPHC/ Main PHC 
Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 
Addl PHC 

Addl PHC 

GAGANDEEP SINGH BEDI 
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT 

I7 o7.2023 
SECTION OFFICER 



S.No 

1 

2 

3 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Implementation of Score card in 83 Secondary Health care institutions 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Annexure-ll to the G.O.(D) No,847, Health and Family Welfare (EAPI-1) 
Department, Dated:17.07.2023 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

33 

34 

35 

Name Of The District 

36 

Chengalpattu 
Coimbatore 

Coimbatore 

Coimbatore 

Cuddalore 

Cuddalore 

Dindigul 
Dindigul 

Erode 

Erode 
Erode 

Kallakurichi 

Kancheepuram 
Kancheepuram 
Kanyakumari 
Kanyakumari 
Karur 

Karur 
Madurai 

Madurai 

Mayiladuthurai 
Nagapattinam 
Nagapattinam 
Namakkal 

Namakkal 

Perambalur 

Pudukottai 

Pudukottai 

32 Salem 

Pudukottai 

Ramanathapuram 

Ranipet 

Salem 

Salem 

Salem 

Sivaganga 
37 Sivaganga 

6 

Name Of The Facility 

Injambakkam 
Annur 

Madhukarai 

Thondamuthur 

Bhuvanagiri 
Chidamtbaram 
Vedasendur 

Thandikudi 

Perundurai 

Gobichettipalayam 
Sathiyamangalam 
Sankarapuram 

Walajabad 
Sriperumbudur 

Karingal 
Kuzhithurai 

Velauthapalayam 
Krishnarayapuram 
Peraiyur 
Thirumangalam 
Tharangambadi 
Kilvelur 

Nagoor 
Velur 
Vennandur 

Krishnapuram 
Keeranur 
Karambakudi 

Thirumayam 
Mudukalathur 

Kalavai 

Vembadithalam 

Nainampai 
Gangavalli 

Edapadi 
Singampunari 
Kanadukathan 

Type Of the Facility 

Ntk 

Tk 

Tk 

Ntk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Ntk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Ntk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Ntk 

Tk 

Ntk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Ntk 

Ntk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Ntk 

Ntk 



S.No 

38 

39 

41 

40 Tenkasi 

43 

44 

45 

42 Tenkasi 

47 

48 

50 

51 

52 

46 Theni 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

49 Thoothukudi 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 
74 

75 

Name Of The District 

76 

Sivaganga 

77 

Tenkasi 

78 

79 

Tenkasi 

Thanjavur 
Thanjavur 
Thanjavur 

Theni 

Thoothukudi 

Tiruchirapalli 
Tiruchirapalli 
Tiruchirapalli 
Tiruchirapalli 
Tirunelveli 
Tirunelveli 

Tirunelveli 
Tirunelveli 

Tiruppur 
Tiruppur 
Tiruppur 
Tiruppur 
Tiruvallur 
Tiruvallur 
Tiruvallur 
Tiruvallur 
Tiruvallur 
Tiruvallur 

Tiruvannamalai 
Tiruvannamalai 
Tiruvannamalai 
Tiruvannamalai 
Vellore 

Vellore 
Vellore 

Villupuram 
Villupuram 
Villupuram 
Villupuram 
Virudhunagar 

Name Of The Facility 

Ilavankudi 

Veerakeralamputhur 

Sivagiri 
Puliyankudi 
Ayikudi 
Tirupanandal 

7 

Thiruvaiyaru 
Thirukattupalli 
Chinnamanur 
Periakulam 
Etaiyapuram 
Kayalpattinam 
Manachanalur 
Thottiyam 
Omandur 

Musiri 
Kalakad 
Radhapuram 
Melapalayam 
Kudankulam 
Uthukuli 
Karadivavi 

Madathukulam 

Dharapuram 
Thiruvottiyur 
Podaddurpet 
Pazhavarkadu 
Pallipattu 
Gummidipoondi 
Thiruthani 
Arani 

Thanipadi 
Kalasapakkam 
Cheyyar 
Anaikattu 
Vellore 
Walajapet 
Valavanur 
Vanur 

Marakkanam 
Villupuram 
Rajapalavam 

Type Of the Facility 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Ntk 

Ntk 

Ntk 

Tk 

Ntk 

Ntk 

Hqrs 
Tk 

Ntk 

Tk 

Tk 

Ntk 

Tk 

Ntk 

Tk 

Ntk 

Ntk 

Tk 

Ntk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Ntk 

Tk 

H�rs 
Tk 

Tk 

Hqrs 
Ntk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 



s.No 

80 

81 

82 

83 

Name of The District 

Virudhunagar 
Virudhunagar 
Virudhunagar 
Virudhunagar 

8 

Name Of The Facility 

Sivakasi 
Kariapatti 
Kallamanayackanpatti 
Srivilluputhur 

Type Of the Facility 

ITrue copy / 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

Tk 

GAGANDEEP SINGH BEDIl 
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT 

I7 07-2023 
SECTION OFFICER 


